North Dakota law.

CHAP'l'ER 51. 

Ax ACT TO ESTA]JLISII A SYSTE?I[ OF 'l'owN;-;JJLP Uon·:l��OlE�T 
FOJ! Tm•; 'l'JmRI'l'OHY 01'' D,\KOTA. 

Be ·it enacted b?J the Legislati've .Assernl>l?J c�l tlai Tarilot.t/ of 
Dakota: 

. 

�l:rnn�r of 8EC'.L'IO� 1.' "\Vhenever the nu1,ioritv of .le!!.·a] \'Oler:,; or a11y 
proceeding to � J ,._. 
0r�anizn,1o11. congressional township in this Territory, containing kn ll•�al 

voters, petition the boa.rel of county commissioners to he or· 
gauized as n, town, under this chapter, said boanl shall forth­
with proceed to fix a.ncl determine the bonncla.ries of su<.'h new 
town and to name the same; n.nd .said hoard shall make a 
full report of all their proceeding� in relation to laying off 
said town, and file the same with the regiskr of clcech:. 

When town- SJ-::c. 2. ·A township may he attached by sn.ic1 commissioner$ 
hhips m:iy be 

t a· 
. 

. 
a· ·a d t dividcc1,auach• o an a 1011nng town, or 1vi e between two or more owns. 

t•d, .tc. '. 
f 

' . 
or orgamzecl separately, accorcling to the wishes o a nrn..1or1-
ty of the legal voters to be affected thereby;· and when riYer:-: 
aucl creeks so clivic1e n, township a.� to make it inconYenieut to 
do town business, the fraction so formecl may be attn.rhed to 
other townships; and any township havh1g two or moTe vil­
Jages or cities, each containing two hundred or more inhabi­
ta,nts, may pet.ition the county commissioners for a division: 
and whene\'er the count.y commissioners are so _petitioned. 
they 1nay, if they think the interests of such town will be sub­
serrecl thereby, proceed to divide such township in snrh mn.n• 
ner a:-- will best suit the eonvenienre of tl10 peo1)h�. 
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SEC. :t Towns thns forniecl shall lie 11anw<1 in fl(;.C<>1·dance Towns, how· , l 
niuccd. w1tu t JP rxpi·t•sr-=cc1 wish of a, majority of thf." Jpgal W>tPr� res-

'ii1Pnt tl11�rein, bnt if t.ht'Y fai I to �o <1e!3ignat� the narn,•, th� 
1·1)t1nty 1·01nmissiorwr;::; may sdett a namL'. 

SEe. 4. Th(' <·01111 ty ccnnrnL�sioners shall thereUJ)OH niake out �,otircs 10 h�
• 

• m:ide nin anJ �1otiees dc•�ignating a suitable place for holding the firl-it town t>l•�tc.J.

meeting in t:•ach rc,wn, w}iielt shall be holden within tY,<·mtv 
,byR af't1:'!' :3aid town ·is org::tnizl'd; and the regi�t.er of <.leeil� 
:--l::i.11 <lL·lin:·r sut·h 11otiet1 to tl1esher.iff of tL10 f'ntmtr: ,Ylio shall 
t·:m�e the �arn1• to he posted in each township, not ]P:--s than 
1 1!!l tlays l.>1:·fon� the day :::t�t for �uch town medi ng. · 

�EC:. �- Ea.!'!t r1> 0·ister ::;hall. within thi1·1 ,- da,·s aftt•r snch n,�,!l.reror 
�� ·. • • dc1•0� 10 1:::11:,, 

!'own is orp;a1iiz1·tl. tnw;-:;mit h}' mail to the auditor of [thel
J 

n•j)ort :0 :111•11•· 
' , • or. 

'l't·nitnr-:,·. an :ihstr:wt of Hlth n•port, gi\'.in� the bo1mds of eacli 
lt)\\"ll a:ul 1111• 11a11w ck:::ignn.ted; nnc.1 saiil <·011uty rcgistPr 
�!ta1l r1�<·01·11. in a hook for tha.t. vurposc·, n. full <fo:·wriptton of 
•·:tr·1t 1°ll\\'H. 

:::i..:c. 0. H t!11.· an<litt>r of tlie 'l'enitory, on compa1·in.!.:!.'. the w11."r': :.u,\i,.
.. .., c,r 1.iO(I� l'.l'U 

a!,:-,;tr:u·t or l'l'J>Ol"!S from sen·ral counti1.·.::. 1inch that :.lll\' two luwn:< of e:illl·' 
.. 

11:.t:nc. 

\Ii' 11111r,· towni:;l1ip::; h:we thu ::;anie name, lie shall 1.rausmit to 
llit· l'Pgi;-;ti.-r ol' the JH·o1wr connty, the name of the town to be 
alt1�1·<·d: a lll1 tliP board of commissioners shall. at tho next 
:nel'tin�•: 1li1.::1·1,afo·r. adopt for such town, some name dilforent 
from tlin:-:e 11.-1·C'tc,ro:-" named, so that no two t0\n1� org-anizec1 
1111<1er thi:; <·h:1ptP1· ��hall hase the same narne; ttrn1 w11en snch 
11arn<' j;': ac1upt"d� thP registt'r of the county shall inl'ol'm t]w 
Tenitori:il auc1itor as h<�fore uirectt•d. 

:::ii-:c. 7. 'l'hc.> limits and bonndarv lines of e\'('lT or�anizcd _P.uon<lar,·
• • '� J111es of to,•ru�. 

t(l\n1shi11 shall n•rnain as now estab1ishecl until otherwise pro- ,_ 
·rid( .. d by the board of county commissioners 1.md<'r the antbor-
ity CJf htw.

SEC. s. Each town is a, body eor1)0.ntt0, and 11a.s ca1)acitr: Pcnn,r:' of - ., town . 

.Fil·st. To Sllf' and be SU<�c.1. To sue. 

Seeoncl. To pm·d..1ase anc1 hold lauds within it::.- O\\·n limit:;, 1,::.a,_PurchnH
and for the use of its inhabitants, subject to t_he powers of 
the Legi�latun.•. 

'Third. To ma.kl· such contracts, purcha..st� a.nu hold sncl1 To m:)kc co11• 

l 1 f 1 . f . track•, �\:l". pei·::;ona property as may )e necessary or t Jl' exc::re1s1_• o its 
corporate or administrative powers. 

12 
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"���- 1��k'�"c0;i- Fourth. To make such orders for the disposition, reguln.­
"� propcr,y. tion or use of its corporate property as may he cleemed <·on-

clncive to the interests of its own inhabitants. 
Certain pow- SFC g 1\To to,. l sl 11 . . . 01•rit • ,,r,i nrohihitcd. . • · • · .l.� \ I 13, pOSSeSS Or eXeJ"ClSe a BJ COl}) u t 

Proceed I II ga In 1111111c or 
lu\\'H. 

powers ex<'ept snch as n.rc enumerakc1 in this cha]Jter, or an� 
especially gi\'en hy ]aw, or necessary to the exercise of th<! 
powers so enumerated ur granted. 

SEC. 10. All n.cts or pro<'em1ings by or a.ga.inst n, town in it:-: 
corporate capacity, slia.11 he in the name of such town; bnt 
every convcynnce of' }ands within the limits of suth towu. 
made in any mn.nner for the use or bene1it of its inhabitant:;, 
has the same effect as if made to the town hy nanw. 

�,:inner or SEC. 11. 'l'he citizens of the scvera.1 towns of' tlli:, 'l'cnitory, 
holdinc town 

} ' • l I ..... , . .,., .. _ qua 1hcd to vote at general elections, shall annually asscm Jc 
and hold town meetings in their respective townf-, on the iirst 
Tuesday of ..:\ pril, at such place in each town as the elector::. 
thereof, at their annual tovn1 meetings, from time to time, ap­
point, and nuticu uf' the time and place of holding such meet-

_Townclcrkto ino· shall be n·iven bv the town c1erk bv })OSli 11g ti}) written 
g1vo 1111tlcc of O) � J 1 • , J . 

clccuon. or printecl notic.-es in thl'ee of the most puhliu l)l:1ct->H in said 
town, at least ten clays prior to said mecti11µ;. 

omc,mto be Sr.:c. 1:-2. 'l'here shall be elected at the anmrn..l town mel'ling cl_cctctl. 

l-'c11cc•vicw-

J'O\VCrfl of 
1:lcetors. 

in each town, thrt::e supervisors, one of whom �hall be cle5i�-
nated on the bnJlots as chairman, one town ckrk, Olll' treasu­
rer, one assessor, two justices of the pea.ce i two constabl�s. 
and one o,·erseer of highways for each roac1 district in said 
town; but justices of the peace and constables sha.11 hl• eketed 
only once in two yea.rs, except to fill Yacancks. 

S1�c. 13. 'fhe assessor and supervisors elected in every town 
are by virtne of their office, fence-vie\ve1·s of such town. 

SEC. 14. 'l'he electors of ea.ch town [shnl1] have power a.t 
their annual town meeting: 

Pounds nnd First. To determine the number of })onnd masters� :incl tlw 
ponutl mi:steri:;. 

location of pounds. 

Town omccre. Second. To sele�t such town officers as are required to l>P. 
chosen. 

L,•gttl nctloos. - 'rhird. 'fo direct the institution 01' defence of actions) in all
controversies where such town is interested.
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Ponrth. To direct such sums to be raided in such town for r:a1$:ng

p1·osecuting or c.l('fending such actions as tlH•y may deem 
ney. 

1wcessary. 

Fifth. To make all rules an<l n:·gulations for nseel'taining F1·ncc�.

tile s11flkie1H-y of fcnees in snch town�, ancl for impounding 
animals. 

mo-

Sixth. 'i'o ]lll{)OSe sueli J>enalties on J.ll:'l"SOllS ofl'endin1r P1:nul1!c� for 
• i:, offender:<. a�arnst any nde or regulation est.:iblishec1 hy said towns, ex-

1't'})t such as relate to tht• keeping and maintaining of fences. 
as they think pro1wr, not excel�ding ten clol.lar:, for (•ach 
oifenst•, nnh�ss lwreil1 otherwise prodded. 

SeYentli. To apply such penaJth,s, when collectl'd� in surh ,\pplic:111,m 

l 
• • · ofpenal1lc�. 111anner a:; t IL',

Y det>m mo:-.t co1Hluc1Ye to the interest� of the 
town. 

Eighth. To H•k to rabe such sums of motH�" for tlw re1Jair 1·0 rai!!e mo-J Ul'\" • 
a ncl nlll:::t ntd ion of roads and bridges: for the sup1101t of the 
poor: :tHll for other 11e<'essary town d1argcs, as tlwy deem ex-
1wclie11t: J>ro1•idcd, That they may, at their :rnnual town meet.­
inµ-, (lir•.'d i-11ch an n.111ount of tho poll and road tax of tlt<� 
town to lw expended 011 the highways in an adjoining town­
�hip n::- tlH•)r deem <·onduci,·e to the interests of the town: 
which Jahor nml tax shall be expenued under the direc-tion of 
tlw snp1•rvisor:-; of thP town furnishing the �arn1'. 

Si-:c. 10. S}Wf'ia] town JTH"etings may be held for the purpose �peci:il mN·t-
1n .. � may 1,., 

of eh,c-ting t<>Wll Ofli(•(�)·� to fill any ,1acanc:ies that occur, also hclt!. 

for tlw purpose of transacting any other lawful business, 
whenever the supen·isorf3, town clerk, and justict•s of the 
peacP, or auy b,·o of tllem, together with at lea.st twelve other 
freeholder� of the t0\n1, Hie iu the office of the town clerk a 
written statement: that a special meeting is neeessn.ry to the 
intcl'ests of the tmvn. 

SEc. 16. EYerv town clerk w.ith whom such statement is filed Town ·c-1_erk � ' to ba,·c nouce;;
as required in the preceding- section, shall record the same, P

1
°•11ca 0� ::<pe-�., C f\. Wi't!'Ullg�. 

n.ncl immediately cause notice to be postecl np in five of the 
most public places in the to,, .. n, giving at least ten (lays' no­
tice of such special meeting; and if there is a newspaper 
printed in said town, he shall cause n. copy of saicl notice to 
be published therein at least three clays before tlit> time ap­
point.eel for such meeting. 
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ci�
0

:)t.��P����;
1
.�r SEC. l"L B,·ery notice given for n, speda.l town meuling shall

����iat m<!::t- specify the pnrpose for which it js to be held, and no otlH!l' busi­
ness sba.11 be tra.n�actetl at such rneeti ng than snch a.s is :.-;pc('i­
lied in snch notice. lf yaca.ncies i11 ofHce a!'e to ho fiil< >d at 
such nteeling

i 
the notires shall ::;pecif'y in what ofi-kes nwn.n­

d<:S exist, how· they occnrrec.1, who w:ts tho ln!--t inc·nrnlw11L 
and when tlw legal term of each offic·<\ tixpires. 

111�
01

;1�1d' 111;��� SEC. 18. Tlte electors present at a11y time l>L'tw<:cll 11iw: and 
��·�

!
<�ig;;;�

1
1_ 11°w ten o'clock in the forenoon of the dn.y of the an 1111al tow11

m1-!<�tin�, or t-pedal town m<�eting, shall be tnllc•c1 to ord,.r by 
the town clerk, if there is one present; in ease thei-u b 1101w

present, then tlrn Yoter::3 may elect, by acdamatio11, nil" or 
tht>ir numbel' chairman. They shall tl1en pl'iH'CL•t1 to ,·lion:-(: 
one of their nnruber to }>reside as mocfora.tur of �,wli 11w,•tin�. 
The town clel'k last before electecl slia,11 be c·lnrk of the lllt'di 11g. 
a.ncl keep faithful minutes of its proceeding:S. in wlii<'li lw
�hall enter, at li..•11gth, t>n•ry order or din�dion, aml all r11l•.·::
a.nclregnln,tions made by such nwetiug. Ir tli<' to\\"n d1-•rk i:­
abst:•nt, then sneh 1w1·;;011 a.s shnJl bo t•ll'cletl fo1· that. purpo:--t'.
�ha.11 net n,:; C'k1·k of the meeting.

rProccc,ling!lt SEC. ·10. At the 01>enin� of eVl!l"Y tuwn !ll(-'di11!..!:. th,_• u1odr
o to\\·n u1cc . , � , 

111::· how con- rat or sha.ll sta.te tho busi 1wss to be tr:.111sadt-!<l._ a ncl th,• ,,1-tler dt1Cl_CU. 

Where voter 
ts cb:il lcn;;•J<I. 

in which it shall l.w ente.rta.ined, and no proposition to n.Hc· :t 
tax shall be acted on out of the ordl'l' of lrn::;ines::- a::,; ::;tated 
by the moderator, n.uc1 nu proposition to n'c.·onsic1er any n>k 
:-:hall be entertained at any towJ1 meeting, unless s1wh pl'opo­
:-:ition to reconsider is made ,vit.hin one houl' from tile time 
such YOte was passed, or the motion for surh l'l:'l'onsic.1<:.�rntion 
is su�t:ti ned hy a number of vot<:•rs equ:1! to :t majoi-itr of all 
the 1u1,11ws ent�rccl upon tl:e poll list at snl'h dcction np to the 
t.inie sneh motion is made; a.ncl a.11 qnestiont- npon motions
made at town meetings shall be deteriuinetl by a, majority of
the electors voting; and the rnodera,tor shall a�ct>rtain and
declare the resnlt of the votes on ea.ch question.

SEC. 20. If any 13erson <.,fieriug to vote at auy election, or 
upon any question arising at such town meeting, is challenged 
as unqualified, the judges of the town meeting shall proceed 
thereupon in like manner as the judges at the general election 
are require<.1 to proceed, adapting th� oath to the di-cumstan­
cc-'s of the town meeting. 
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· SE<.;. :2-1. :N·o 11er�on is �L ,·olcr at a.ny town meetino- unless Who :ire n<,1.
• • :-:, \'O!C"• 

111:, 1s qna]itied to vote at g�1wrn,l (�}1�<:tions, ::inc1 has br�en for · 
tlte last ten c1a.ys an actual resident ·of the town wherein he of­
r,�r::; to YOtE.'.

Si-:c. 2:2. The miuutl�:S of' the 1·iroceec1in<�s of en�rv town meet- �filJn,c, or 
. . n u nH:C'llll'"' 1't lw 

1 II�\ :-:Hb:.-:erilwc1 hy tbe clerk of :5a:cl meeting, and hy th,� u1tt1.

J11dgcB, �lw,ll lie 1ih:c1 in the offic1.' of the tnwn t:lerk within two 
day:s :1fte1· $ll<'h town meeting. 

::;Ee. :2:3. Before tlH� elt'dors ]H"O('<�i:-c1 to ele<:.t anv tuwn offi- 1•rr,c1:i_m:itk•�:•· (,,r opr.!1Hn��uo 
1-'<'l', rn·ol'lamation �-;h�dl l:w rnudc.i of tl1e oJ)enin!! of the IJol1s.<:1':•

1
i 11;; 1 :J(! • '. , J>O • 

liy th._� ll!()(k1·atoi-, :1.t(l proclamation slialJ, in like manner� be- · --
J11a,le of 1itP adj011nrn1l'11t, nnd of the opening and closing of 
the· poll:-; nntil till) l'kdio11 is l'nded. 

:-:;1:c. :H. TliL: �ll}lt'l"\-i:-:or:::, ll'l'n!::-lll"('I·, town clc•rk. a:-::::.cssor, 1""'·:11t lo!nrlc:: 
(• 1.!Cl (·( H

.. 

}:h .. 

Justie.:<•:- uf the J)l'�u·,·, con�tn.hh·s nn<l oYer8el"'t· of 11w poor, in 1 •M. 

1 ·:tch tuw11�l1ip, ::-!J:tll 111• vlc •d1'<1 by l>:111ot. All other officer::-: 
if not o!lwnYi:-:1' prcwid1.'d liy law, :-lir:Jl ht' chosen rithe1· hr 
}"1 ·:1� :1nc111:1y:-, u1· l>y n. 1.livision, as the ('le cto!'s <letenuine. 

::,-:,EC. :2:,. \\�l1va tlie 1•h-ct<Jl'S \·ot.<· bv ha.Hot, all the officers I Funu or lJ;�;-• or. 

\'o;ed fn!' :::1ia1l lw 11:u111•c1 i11 one balJot, which shall contain, 
w1·itten or p1·intl':1. or partly ,uitten a.ml partly printed, the 
nrt;nl's u!' tllP p,·r�(Jl!S \"Oh�d for, n.11d the offices to wllich such 
Pf'l:°�(m:s a.re inhinded to hi: eliu::;en, n.ncl ::;hall he delivered to 
unt! of tl.1,i jntlgt·:-:. �o folded a:=:; to eorn:eal the contents. 

:-5r:c. 2G. \ V ltl'H i ht.• Pl Pct ion is by ba,llot, a poll ]jst shall be kJ::�'.1 list10 be
kt:.·pt uy thu d,·1·k of tltc meeting, on which shall he t>ntered 
the name of each person whose \"'Ott· is received. 

81-:c. 27. \Ylwn the elc•ction i" b.)1 ballot Ollf! of tlw 1'uc1o·es nnn_ot t� lJl! 
- "' ' • � <lcpo�ucd m :i 

sliall dt>posit the ballots in a. uox provided for that purpose. box. 

SEC. 28. _, t t.lJe' dose· o·f "v"l•.)T n],·.,·t1·011 l)V Iv .. llot the 1· tH.1 o-e� C:1m·11�" or 
-- .1o • '-- '- v '·"'" - J · "' " , b t..; vote� to be pub• 

�hall proceed puulicly to cann1ss the Yotes, which cnnnis�, He.

when commenced, sha.11. be continued wiihout atljcmrnment or 
interruption, until the same is completec1. 

SEC. 20. 'rlll! eanYass shall ue conc1nctet.1 by ta.king a, ballot c,umm, how 
t t• -" , w •

1 l b touducted. a a, -nne .1.rom the ballot box, and counting unt1 t.1c num. er 
. ... 

of ballots is equal to the nnm her of names on the poll list; 
and if there are any Jeft in the box, they shall be immediate­
ly destroyed, and the person having the greatest. number of 
votes, sha,11 be c1eela1·ed electec1. If, on opt•ning the ballots, 
two or more ballots are found to be so folded that it is appa-
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rent that the same person voted thmn, the board s11all destroy 

such votes humediate]y. 

tl��s��,t��0e
1
;.!: SEC. 30. 'fhe canvass being comp]eted, a ::;tatement of the

tercel in pro-result shall be entered at length b}' the el<·!rk of the meeting.cccdiog,... 
h1 the minutes of its proceedings, tu he kept by him as befoi-e 

Clerk 10 noll­
fs pcr,ao11� 
ulcctcd. 

required, which shall be 1rnblicly read by him to Orn meeting, 
and such reading shall be deemec.1 notic<� (Jf the resn]t of the 
election of every person wh.ose name is entered on the pol1 
list as a voter. 

S1<:e. 31. 'l'IH' clerk of every town nweting, within ten clays 
tht->reafter, :;hall transmit to eac·h pel'son (-!leeted to any town 
office, whose name is not entPred on the poll Ji�t as a, vot<•1·, a 
notice of his election. 

bl���s�ru��'.
1
gl- SEC. 32. Every person qualiJiecl to vote at town lllPetings j�

eligible to any town office. 

Ccrtsln om-· SEC. 33. Every person elected or appointed to the ofllce of
ccr::; to L11l;c • 

t l 1 11 · tl ca111. _ $Uperv1sor, own c er\'., assessor, treasurer, or c·un:sta ) e, w1 1· 
in ten days after he is noti1iec1 of his election or a.ppointnwnt� 
shall take and subsnibe before the town clerk or _jn�tice of tlil· 

I•'orm ofonth. peace, an oath to support the constitution of the ·u nikd Stah•:.-,· 
and the act organizing the Territory of Dakota, nncl f'aithful-
1y to discharge the dnties of his o.Hice, (naniing the sanH•,) to 
the best of his ability. Snch oath shall be nc1mini:::tered 
without fee, a11d certified by the ofTI<.:er bel'ure wliorn it was 
ta.ken, with the date of taking the :::wnw. 

<:
1
erii��0•,�1 �

r SEC. 34. 'l'he 11erson taking such oath. t:hall inrniecliaklr,
Oal t,10 uC I �ur '-' ' • 

and before entering upon the duties of his otlice, file foe l'L•r-

tifirate of such oath in the office of the town <·lerk. 

When pcr,;on S1,c 35. If any JJerson elected or aJ)})Ointcd to a.ny town of-dt!cm<1rl to hnvc ' • � 
rcriu,cd olllcc. 1ice, of whom an oath or bond ·is reqnirccl, neglects to file the

same within the time prescribed L,y law, sneh neglect shall be 
deemecl a n•fusal to serve in such offic1:•. 

Ccrrnlnn
1 

om- SEC. 36. Every }Jerson elected or aJ)l)ointec.1 to tho office of
ccrij to c no-
ticc or accept- ovurseer of 1)i<rhwa,r� 01' })01lllc1 master before he enters onuncc. '-'· · � ·' '"'' < ' 

the duties of his office, and "·itMn ten days after he is notified 
of his eJcdion 01· appointment, shall file in the oilice of tlw 
town clerk, a notice signifying his acceptn nee of snch office. 
A neglect to file such notke shall be deemed a refusal to scne. 

Trcosurcr to 8Ec. 37. Every 11erson elected or appointed tu the office of
;.:lni bond. 

treasurer, I.>,-!fore lie enters upon the duties of his oHice, slwJl 
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execute and deliver to the supervisors of the town and their
successors in office, a bond, with one. or more sureties to be
approved by the chairman of the board, in double the proba
ble amount of money to be received by him, which amount
sliall be determined by said board, conditioned for the faith
ful execution of his duties as such treasurer.

Skc. 38. The said chairman shall, within six days thereaf- fll|^'\<J.heIr°e
**

ter, tile such bond, with said approval indorsed thereon, in
the office of the register of deeds, who shall record the same
in a book provided for that purpose.

Skc. 39. Every person chosen to the office of constable, be- uk^oatiiVj
fore lie enters upon the duties of his office, and within eight glvo

bond'

days after he is notified of his election or appointment, shall
take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by law, and
execute a bond to the board of supervisors in such penal sum
as the supervisors direct, with one or more sufficient sureties,
to be approved by the chairman of said board, or the town
clerk, conditioned for the faithful discharge of liis duties. The
chairman of said board, or the town clerk, shall, if such bond
is approved, indorse his approval thereon, and cause such
bond to be filed with the town clerk, for the benefit of any
person aggrieved by acts or omissions of said constable; and
any person so aggrieved, or the town, may maintain an action
on said bond against said constable and sureties.

Sec. 40. Every person elected or appointed to the office of. Justice toJ -1 * * take oath an^

justice of the peace, shall, within ten days after receiving no-siTeDOnd
tice thereof, take and subscribe before any other officer duly
authorized to administer oaths, an oath to support the con
stitution of the United States, and the act organizing the Ter
ritory of Dakota, and faithfully and impartially to discharge
the duties of his office, according to the best of his ability.
He shall also execute a bond to the board of supervisors,
with two or more sufficient sureties, to be approved by the
chairman, in the penal sum of not less than five hundred dol- Amount of1 bond.
lars, nor more than one thousand dollars, conditioned for the
faithful discharge of his official duties. Said chairman shall
indorse thereon his approval of the sureties named in such
bond, and such justice shall immediately file the same, to
gether with his oath of office, duly certified, with the clerk of
the district court of the proper county, for the benefit of any
person aggrieved by the acts of said justice, and any person
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aggrieved may maintain an action on said bond in his own
name against said justice and Ins sureties.

when person Sec. 41. If any person elected or appointed to the office ofdeemed to re- J * x *

:use office. treasurer or constable, does not give such security and take
such oath as is required above, within the time limited for
that purpose, such neglect shall be deemed a refusal to serve.

when officer Sec. 42. If any town officer who is required by law to take
the oath of office, enters upon the duties of his office before
taking such oath, he forfeits to such town the sum of fifty
dollars.

Term of office Sec. 41!. Town officers, except justices of the peace and con
stables, hold their offices for one year, and until others are
elected or appointed in their places, and are qualified. The
justices of the peace and constables shall hold their offices for
two years, and until others are chosen and qualified.

when super- gKG- 44. Whenever any town fails to elect the proper num-vibors may ap- ^ * *
point officers. \)Qr 0f town officers, or when any person elected to a town of

fice fails to qualify, or whenever any vacancy happens in any
town office, from death, resignation, removal from the town,
or other cause, the justices of the peace of the town, together
with the board of supervisors, or a majority of them, shall
fill the vacancy by appointment, by warrant under their hand,
and the persons so appointed shall hold their offices until the
next, annual town meeting, and until others are elected and
qualified in their places, and shall have the same powers and
be subject to the same duties and penalties as if they had been
duljr elected.

ca£cTe"!n how
^ec. ^ Whenever a vacancy occurs from any cause

ttlled- cause in any of the offices enumerated in the foregoing sec
tion, composing the board of appointment for the appoint
ment of officers in case of vacancy, the remaining officers of
such appointing board shall fill any vacancy thus occurring.

Proceedines Sec. 46. In case any town refuses or neglects to organize
where town lie- ■* 0 a
fried* to hoidjvnd elect town officers at the time fixed by law for holding an-mcelnijrfi at J a
time nxed i>y nua] town meeting, twelve freeholders of the town may call a

town meeting for the purpose aforesaid, by posting up notices
in three public places in such town, giving at least ten days*
notice of such meeting; which notice shall set forth the time
and place and object of such meeting; and the electors, when
assembled, by virtue of such notice, shall possess allthepow-

l-iw,
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r�rs conf'ened upon them at the annual town meeting. ]11 case 
no snth notice is giYen, as aforesaid, within thirty <fays after 
t.he time fo1· holding the annual town meeting, the boarcl of
(:01mt.v c<,mmissioners of the rounty, shall, on the affidavit of
nuy freeholder of said town, fil,�cl in the office of the cll'rk of
the board, t-l•ttjng forth thP facts, proceecl i at. any regnla1· or
�pecial meeting of thr board� and appoint lhe nceessary town
ofl1cers of suel1 town; and the persons so appoi nled shall
hold tlwir respe<:th·e offkl'S until others aru <ilectecl and qnali­
lit•-<.l in their pin<·<·�. allC1 shnll lrn,Ye the �ame vowers and lw
"llb,ieet to tlw �a11w· <lnt-it•s and 1w11altic!, as if th<�y hacl het>ll
duly el1:>l'ted.

97 

SEC. ·47_ 'l'h1• hoan1 of s111wrvi�Ol':'i 'Of a.11y town ma)·. for Rcsl;:n:itlon�. ' 
when IIC\!Cpkd. 

�uflident 1·a11�,_. :--hown to them, accept the r1�signation of any 
town c,fli1•p1· in tht•ir town. and w}wneverth�y acct•pt any sud1 
resig-nation. tlwy :--hall forthwith give notice thereof to the 
tow11 dt.•J'k. 

SEC. 48. The :-;11}1l'ni�ors sh:ill havti cha1•0'1.> of �uch affairs Pow-:r" or 
b !lUDl!T\'l�or�. 

of tlu: town as ani not. by law committed to other town ofli-
1•t·rs� and th,•y :-hall ha,·e power to draw orders on the town 
\1-.. a�m·<'r for th,.• di�hm·i::ement of such sums as may he neC'c�-
:--ary for tlw plll·pose ol' defraying- th,� intidental HXpcrises ul' 
the town. a11<l fol' all other rnorH-�Y� raised by the town to be 
1.lh-hnr:--1•c1 for any otlier purpose. 

8i-:c. 4fl. "\VJH·lle\'l:!l' a1IY incorJ)OJ'ate yi))ao-e or town which .-\u1n_om, nr • t, Fnpcrnaor" le 

i:-- laid out into 8-treets i:::- included in the limits of an OJ'CTa)l.l�COrJIOr:ucdo nll:l!!C�- . 

izN1 township, the tow11 st11wrvisors are authorized to causP 
imJH'o\·cmBnts to Le miH1e iu any street that may be needed 
as a highway, if the corporate authorities of t-aicl Y.ilJage or 
·town neglect to make such i rn provement:;.

S1�c. ull. 'l'he town snp<:n-isors sha11 constitute a boa.rel of llo:irJ or 
} 1 h 1 · 1 · } • · b 11 ] 

hea.llli. 

1en t , anc w1t. un t ll-'11' respectn·e towns s a uwe ancl ex-
ercise all the powN;:; nc•cessary for the presenatio!1 of the · 
public hea.l th. 

SEC. 51. The hoard of health may examine into a.11 nui- 1'�,�-,•r� and

t. i" l ] d f . l l 
du11e� of board 

sanees, sonrcet- o 1 t I an causes o sic ,ness, anc make or 1i,,:111h.

such regulations respecting the same as they may juclgP ne<'l�::;-
sary for the public health and safety of the inhabitants; and 
every person who shall Yiolatc any order or 1•pgnlation mndt-• 
hy any l>oarcl of health, and dn]y published� sha11 be def'nH'<l 

13 
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guilty c,f misdemeauor, a.nd punfshed by a. firw J1ot exceeding 
one.hundred dollars, or.by imprisonment in the• c'.onnty ja.il 
not t>xce<�ding twenty clay�. 

i:,,nrd .. r · SEo. 52: N oticP shall be o-iven b\· the hoard of health of :tll
hi,alt h 10 ·•h·c o J · 
r::r •a�l! nolic,·�. ()l·ders ·and regulations madP. by them� by pnblishi ng the satrH'

in•some newspaper, if there is one publisbe,.1 in sud1 town; if 
there is none, then by }Josting up sudt 1101 ic<• j 11 1in: ptibli<­
plac<�s therein; and ·such publiration of saicl or<l<.1 1':-i and n•gu­
la.tions shall be deemed a legal notice to al I per�o11�. 

tc��;.;;:�'.�/1i��'. :::iEt:. 53. \Vhenever a11y nnisanc.:e, S<Jt11-c,· of fjltli. 01· cam=1•

of sil'kness, is found on priva.te property, tlw hoard of )l(�alth 
:--hall orqer the owner 01· occupant thereof, at hi:-5 own ex_pem;,•.
to remon� the same witlii11 twm1ty-fonr hours; and if the own­
<'l' or occupant neglects so to do, he shall forfeit a :-sum not ex­
l'-<·�<!ding fifty dollars, to lH� retOVl'l'Pd iu the nn.m<·· of aml for 
tl11� use of the town. 

r"�,��;'.� 11��·;·'1r :-:;1-:c. r,4, \V�1enever sueh owner 01' occnp:llll slialJ not com­
h 11•�'.!"lt•t·:�. ply with such order of the board of llenlth, �:till hon rd niay 

<'.:n1se the said nuisance, source of filt}1, 01· ca11se of :-;icknes::::. 
t,o be remuYecl, and ,dl t•xpenses incunecl t.l1t�n·by shall be 
paid by the sa.icl owner or occnpn.nt, or by sncll oth<•t· pt!1·sn1: 
as has caus<:cl or ])1:!rmitted t1ie same. 

r!onrd or SEC. :):1. \Vhe1wver the hoard or health tltink8 it ll(�('(:'�$:11">-
.111·:i.llh IIJR)' l'll• 

'.�.':.!
1.i1din:: " 1"[or tlll\ 1ir<•stJrn1.tion of the hen.Uh of t.11e inl1:1.bita11ts, to euter 

.any-building or vessel in their town, fur tho pm·po::;e of exarn· 
ininz into n.nd destroyino· l'emovi110· or preventiiw: an,r nui-

., r,, . :::, ,., J 

:--n r1<.:L', source of filth, or ea.use of siekqess, and shall be re­
fns1�d snch entry, any member of' the boa,rc.1 may make com­
plaiut under oath to a justke of the peace of hi-::; town, sta· 
ting tl.ie fa.cts in the case so far a::; he has knowledge thereof. 

11u� 1�iar���i;-t 1;0 8Ec. fJO. Such justice shall thereupon issue u, wanant, direct­
ri:mo,·e 1101• Nl tu the sheriff or n.ny constable of the county, commandin� 
,C.�t\C(l_ -

him to take sufficient a.id, anc1 being accompaniPd by two OT 
more of the board of health. between tlw hours of snnl'i:5� 
anc.l sirnset, to repair to the place where snch nuisance, som·ce 
·of iilth, 01· cause of sickness complained of may be, and the
:-;ame destroy, remove, or })rcvent, under the direction of tlil"
mem hers of such board of health_.

rJiEpositioo SEC. 57. When any person coming from abroad, or residing 
<if person!! wl r b • • . • • } �111�1 1,Qx •. �:� in any town within t.h1s ·'ferr1tory, 1s 1nfocted� or lnte.ly UH!
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het:'n infoered, with tho srnail pox or (ither co11tag-ious di�1·a.:;i>, 
da.ngernu� l'o tho public health, the board of hf:'alth of ti:,'. 
t.own where such sick or i n!'edecl person is, may imrnediately
ranse him to be r<.:'mon"d tu a. separate hou:-:e, if it cu.n lw done
without dang,J ,• t11 his h,�alth. and shall provide for J1irn
nurse� and ll<'re�:3:nie::;. which sltalJ be at the eharg,� of th,:. ,_ 

\)L'1·:so11� hi::: varent:::. gna.rdian or master, if ablt•, otherwitie at
t.he dian2:e of tlH• town to whid1 he belongs� and if lw i::: not, ..  .,., 

an inhabitant of any to"·n, at tlw clrn.rge of tlte l'Ounty. 
SEC. :lB. Jf :-:ud1 inf't:ded 1wrson cannot be re111ovcc1 witlw111 -.:.,-., .. 

danger to his health, the uo:u·<.l of l1ea.lth shall mak,, provb-
ioo� as diredt>d in the preceding- ::;1:.:ction

1 
for such p(�r::-1111, in 

the homs(J whc•r◄-� ht' may lH': ancl iJI sueh case, they may ea.11se 
the perso11:; in tlu· 1wiglthur}l()oc1 to be remove<.l: and ma.y tak1\ 
�ucb other lllP3.$lll'l':O: a.:-: iht>y may dvP111 1wct'ssa.ry for tlte �af,·-
iy of the inha,hitant:-. 

SEC. :iH. "�lwn a, di:-:,·a:-:t• cla11p;l·t·ou::- to the ·pnhlic ]1ealth ,n.�,1 bn,,n: 

lm•nk� ont. in nny town, tlt1· huarcl shall immelliately pr·m·i,h·::�;;,,i,�/"°"1;'h

--11rli ho�pit ,il 11r plat·t• of n•(·t�}>t ion for till� sii-k :rnd i1il\.•<'.kd 
as b,i11d.�1•d lw::::t fnr th,�ir ac1•om111odatiun and tlw :-afety of 
tit,· inl1:1hilan1�. "·hid1 shall ·be snbjeC't to tlae l't>gnlntion� of 
1!1t'. ho:11'11: awl tlit: boa.nl may eause any sick and inf1:1eted 
pt•r�o11 tn he rt�nion·c.1 tlu·reto unJe:3s hi!:- conditio11 will not ad-
mit of ::-ll<:li 1·P111oral with<i'ltt dang1:1r to his hen.1th, in w]1ieh 
1':lSl' tlH· lton::,:e or. phlcT• wh,•r<: lw remnins shall bu <·onsidered 
as a hospital� ancl. with all Hs imna.t.Ps, snhjeet to the l'egula-
tic,ns ()f the board. 

::,i-:c. liO. Tlu� ::::npervbors shall. by their mu11t•. of ufliee, The Sup,,n-:-
,, �or� to pr(>�.i .. 

p1·osec·nte. for tlie bl•twiit of the town� all actions up<,n bond �;l\��n'.�; :wy
�i,;en to them� their vredecessors in offiC'e; and shall al�o ::-TIP

fur and <·ol.ll'ct all J>l'lla1t.i1-•s and forfeitures in respect to whi<·h 
no oth1•r prod<::.ion b n,adt. iucnned by a,ny ofi.lcer or inhah-
�tn.nt of tlw tmn1: n11Cl thC'y shall haYe power, i11 like m:lllrwr . 
. .to proset·llk for a11y trespass committed on any publil' 
incJosnrL': or rnopert,v btJlongiug to the towu, and �haJl pay 
,tll moneys eolleckcl nuder this sedion t9 the town treasnre1·. 
•· 81w. 61. Any two of the sup<:>r,;isors constitute a qnoi-nm Quurnm ,.r 

f tl f• f' d . . d l ] 1• t) t 
l>oard vf :,Up(•r-

01' 1e per 01·11w nee o any nhes require \f· aw. o lP. own vhc•ri'. • 

snperviso1·s, except when otherwise prm�ic1ed: 
I' 81w. (52. Tile town ch�rk sha.11 ha.Vt� the �ns.tody of TeCQnh-. Towu.c1,;rkl,il

J.H.1oks ll.ll(l p·ape1·::;. of the town when no other provision is �-�,.�,�tiuli:i\, 0
' 
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ma.de by la.w; and he shall duly file, and saJely keep a.ll cer· 
tifica.tes of oaths a.nd oth1�r papers required by Ja.,v to he filed 
in his office. 

Dnt,· of f<JWU 
<:ll•rk: SEc. (>3. He shall record in the book of reeord_.; of liis to.w11.

minutes of the proceedings of eve1-y tmv11 nweting-, :1.ncl h,\ 
shall entei· therein every orcle1· or direction, and a:ll ritles n11d 
regulations of anv snch town meeti no·: n.ncl sha.11 also li]e a.nCI 

J .-, , 

preserve all accounts audited by the tow11 boal'r1 01· allowed 
at. a town meeting, nncl enter a statement thl'I"Pof in �nc·h hook 
of rl'co1·ds. 

Town clerk :o S l! I' r· 1· e: vc b•l1HJ�. EC. u4. �very person elected Ol' appoint.«�d to the of ire o 
town clerk in any of the towns of this Tenitory, ::;liall i b1•fore 
he enters upon the duties of his offic£•, and witlii II tlHi time.• 
}Jreserihecl by law for filing his oath of oflk<', exe<'ntc.: a. hornl. 
with tw,.' or more sufficient sureties, to •be approved hy tlh' 
t.own trea.sure_ r, i 11 snch penal .::mm n,� the �111wrvisor::; <lin�d.
conditio1rnd for the faithful discha.rcre of Ids d11tiP::-. Said

. 0 

bond so a.ppro,·ecl shall be filed in the office of tll<' d<!rk of
t.he district. eourt for the benefit of any pm-son aggrieved by
the acts or omissions of said town cle,·k, and any pen;on 8P

a.ggrievecl: or the town, may midntain :in adi1111 011 t::aid hon<l
a.ga.inst saicl town derk a.ncl sureties.

. . . 

T,_,wncicr!' ro S1�c. 65. Everv town clerk immedin.te]v aJtl'J" tl1t:.' <tllalifica-
notlly dl�tr1cL J ' J 
c1,nkft wtll'n. •tion of a11y constal>le, elected or appointed in hi::; town, sha.l,

lransmit to the c:Jerk of the dist.rid eomt of thl' N>nntv. tlw
name of such constable.

s:im,•. SEc . .66. Each town clei-k shall, immediately afh'r the elc«·· 

l'en,d ry fur 
_r...,j.l,:Cl. 

tion of any justice of' the peace ill his town, transruit :1 writ.­
ten notice thereof to the clerk of the disfrict court of sai<l
county, stating then�in the name of the person eh�cted, a.ud th"
term for wllich he is elected; and if elected to fill n. vacanry.
he shall state in said not.ice who was the last incnmbent of thu
office.

SEC. 67. If any town clerk wilfully neglects to make sud,
return, such omission is hereby cledarecl n, misdemeanor, and
on conviction thei-eof, the pei-son so ofi<mcling shall be acl·
judged to pay _a fine not exceeding ten dollars.

Who e,,n�,1- SJ.:c. 68. '£he superviso1·s constitute a town board for the 
IUIC auditing • • • � 
1·w'rd 

· purpose of aud1trng all accounts payable by saIC1 town; a.1Hl
if from any cause t.here rn·c not three snpervisoi•s present: to
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<.'onstitute said boar<l, the chairman: ·au<l in his abH·nce, eith­
t>l' or the other supervisors-, may. notify any on,�, or so many 
nf the justices of the peace of the town as will, together with 
the supervisor::; present, make a board of three; and the board 
::-o constituted shall have authority to act a'3 tbe town board. 

101 

81-:c. 00. 'J'lte town board �lrn,ll uwet annna1lv on the Tues- Annual an,, ' " ' � ' 0!11�r mcr,1in"� 

tlay next preceding the annual town meeting to be lw]d in or town bor,ft1. 

�a.id town, ancl a.t such otl1<�r times as they deem 11ecessary 
and t>Xpedit:•.nt: for the purpose of anditiug nnd settling all 
dinrges against said to\\"11; and they shall state on t!ach ac· 
t·1mnt the anwunt allo\\"ed by them; but. no a.llowancc� shall be 
111ade for any amount which does not speeiffrally state �a<'h 
item uf the s:tllll', a,nd the nature thereof. 

t-ii-:c. 70. 'l'lw said boa.rd shall, also, at tl1eir annual meeting. 1:o:1r<1 ic, :,n<i-
.. ,! !lf"rOE!nfo,1; 

111 ead1 yt•:n, 1•x:unin1-\ and audit the ac<·otmts of the town 
1i-,•a:rn1·(•r for all mo1wys n·<·einxl and dishursc,cl by him as 
:-sueh oflit·t> i-: and thl.'V shall a.ndit the aceounts of all other 

. 
� 

town olli,·,·rs ,Yho are aut.ltori:t.cd by law to reccin� or <lisbur�e 
any 11w1u-_r of the town by drtue of their office. 

�Ee. 'j I. Such bo�1·d sl1 ·l.ll tlra W UJ') :t reJ)O 1-t sta.t i l}(Y in de- I.:oaru 1" ,,_ c.A., - ' ' c " 0 tn!t!:-• r,,norf. 

tail the ik111:s ot' ateo1111t audib:d and allowed, the nature of 
t•:1d1 ae<·ount� and the name of tlie person to whom surh ae­
<·onnt was allowell, i11clndi11g a. statezrn�nt of the iiseal con­
<·t•rn:s of the tuwu, a111l an P:::timatP of the sum nece�sary for 
tilt> cmTt'nt e:qwn�es thei·eof, the support of the poor, and 
other iJwidental expen:ses for the cnsuiug year. 

:3t:c. 7-2. Such repo1:t l:5liall he produced a.ml publicly read r,.�;�P\�f1��� bc 

hy the town clerk at the next ensuing town meeting, aml the 
whole or any portion of such report ma.y be rl'f'Prrecl� by the 
ender of the meeting, to a committee, whose dnty it shall be 
to examiue the same and report thereon to such meeting. 

SF.c. ·i3. 'l'he amount of any account audited ancl allowecl Towu tre:l!'n-

l rcr to pay :ic-
)Y the tmvn hoan1, and the amount of any account voted to counts.

be allowed-at any town meeting, shall be paid by the town 
trea,surer, on the orcler of said board, signed by the rhairman 
a,ncl countersigned by the clerk; and all orders issued to any 
person by the town board for any sums due from such town, 
shall be receivable in payment of town taxes of said town; 

. SEC. 74. The town clerk shall be the clerk of the town board, Town clerk to 

l h 111 t d f 11 tl . 1_ . h" be clerk ofanc s a "eep. a rue recor o a 1e1r proceec rngs 1n 1s oo:ml. . 
office. 
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SEC. 75. 'l'he town tre·a.snre1· shall rec:eire and t.akc chnrg1 i 

of all moneys belonging to the town, or whiuh :ll'e l>y ln.w re­
quired to be vaid into the town tn•asury, and sli:i.11 pay 1:>,-�•r 
and account for the same npon the ordrr of sud1 tcnvn, or the 
officers thereof, duly nnthorized in tha.t belia.lt', made punm­
ant to law, and shall perfom1 n.H such tl11ties as mny he r1\· 
quired of him by ht,,·. 

SEc. 7G. Every town treast1rer shall ke1.·p a tl'ue :tc<:011nt of 
a.11 moneys by him n!erh·ed by -virttw of his oflko, n.nil th" 
manner in w]1ic.:h tlw :-:a111P are clisbtusPc.1

! 
in a hook pi-o,·ic1etl 

at the expcmse of thP tc,w11 fo1· that. pu1·1H>Sl', and ,!xliibit �nel1 
account, together with his Yoneher:::, to tlH' tow11 l>()ard at it� 
annual meeting, for c'tdjust.ment; nnd he �hall ch•I in•r all hooks 
a.nd property bel011ging to his officP. t1w bal:t111·u of :tll rnoH­
HYS in his hands as t:;11rl1 trea.:mrer� to his sm·<:e:-:�or j n nfli1·1·. 
on demand. afl1.:'l' s11c·h �tH"<'<'$SOr haR q11nlilieLl :11·c·c_11·cli11g- t 11 

law. 
�umc. SEC. 77. The town irl':umn:1· :-;h:ilJ from time to ti1111• draw 

from tlw county treasurer such monPr� :ig ha,·l' h1 1 ,,11 n•c·,�h·1•d 
by the connty tren.snr<•1· for tltt-.i us1:1 <.ii' Iii::; t<1,,·11. :intl on r,•· 
<'.eipt of snch mo1wys sliall dPlin�r prop<T \"111w!t1•1·� tl11•r<-for. 
Each tmn1 treasm·er shall h<! a,llowl'd aml t•11litled ll• n•t,1i11 
two }H:'r'(·entum of all mo1wys paid h1to tlu· ((l\\'ll tn•::�11ry. f( 1 r 
rec�iYing. safe kt·eping:� nncl payi11g un·r il11· :-::11111' :\ITP1tlin.:! 
to law. 

Town trt•:1,rn- SEC. 78. Ead1 town trea!;11rer, :;;:hall ·makt• <'lit and }ll't':O:t•ni 
: er to run kc 

" f t} t 1 � l 'l' ·1 1 · I I -111lcrnc111. ,0 lC own )(Hll"CI Oil t le llP�( ny lll'Xl PJ'l'l'P< lllg' t II� annua 
town meeting, a 1:-la.teme11t in writing of' the rnollL'}":-- by ltim 
rec:eived into the tuwn trPasnry from tl1e <·0111!1_,. tr1!:1::;;urer, :rnd 
from an other ofli<:1:·rs an<l pel'son�. antl aJ�o of a 11 nHrne_n; 
paid out b,r him a:s Sll<'h treasure1·, in wliieh sta.ternent he shal1 
set fo1·th pn.l'ticular]y from whom arn1 on wliat, :ttTOt111t $tH'h 
money::-: were rec·,�i n�d by him, witlt t]w n monnt ree<'in•l1 from 
each offil'er or pen;on, a11cl I lie dn.tt} of n•cl!iring thP :.:am<'. 
also to whon·1 anc1 for wha,t p111'pose any rno111,ys h:-1.n· heeu 
pa,ic1 out hy him, with the a111u1111t and daJP of <-•ad1 payi1wnt. 
He shall a]:::o ::;ta.te th<.'r<-:i n the a.mount of rnont�ys J't•111aini1ig 
in his ha.ncb as treai:;nrer. Such $tat·ement. sl1all be 1ilec1 by 
lJi;u in tile office of tl1e town l'krk� nnd s1iall hP by :,;nd1 <"lerk 
t·aref111ly p1·<.'SPrr1�<·1 an<l r<·•1:orrl1:d i11 tli1� !own book L)f r1.•co1d�--
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SEc. 70. EYel'j' tuwn treasurer who refuse$ or nt'glect::; to tr:!.!
11�::r t��� 

\: )llll>l ·t} �} · · 
f" t} f ]. t· lect,;. nena.ltv. ·' y w1 1 t le 1n·ov1s10ns .<J le our precec rng sec 10ns, 

�hall forfeit nut mor(� than i.wo thousand do11ars, to he rccov-
1·1·cd in any tourt of c·ompetPntjul'isdidion, tlie amount tu lw 
lixecl hy the jury trying th1.: en.use, or by the court, if there ii:; 
110 jm-y empant-lled, :111(1 1_11ay lw recoYcred by dvU action� in 
the nauw of tlw person who pro:-;ecntcs the same, with costs of 
�uit: one half :-5hall go to the ptrson so prosecuting, and the 
i-ema.inder to tl11.\ town of' w·hid1 snd1 <k1inq11ent h or has
lwen t1·1�a.$lUt�r.

:::ii-:c. 80. The followi1w town qfli<:t•r:; al"<! (�ntitl0tl to conipen- What_officcn � ' :ire t-n111Jct.l to 

i-at ion at thl.:' following- rn.t,•s for <·:a.ch dn.y 11ecPs:mi-ily deYoted ��<l���,��0

01 

liy the111 to the :,-;en·it-1• of tho town, in tl11! duties of their re- r,•,•�. 
:--1.wi-ti\'l! oflkt·s. Tltt' town assessors shall receive for their 
:-1·1·�·ke:-: two tlolla1·:-: }H.,r <by, wliile <•nga .. �1•d in tht->ir re::;pecti,1• 
duti1•:-: a:-; :-:ud1 a:-:s<-�:;cH·:s. 'l'ltc town cll'rk and supervisors 
:-ilall 1·t•l·1° i\'1• fo1· tlt,•ir :-:, .. rdn·s one dollar and fifty t•�nts per 
day, wltt•ll atr1·11<li11� to hnsinl:'s:; in their town, and two dol-
l:11·� wlw11 att1•11<lill� to lrn�illl':5:S oul of town; no town super-
,·bor t-ha 11 l"l.!l"Pin• m01·.- thau tw<.•nt.y doll a.rs, t'o1· compensa-
tio11. in a11y 0111; yL·a.r: l'rovidnl, 'l'hnt tlw town clt·rk shall be 
paid fre:-; for tl11· following, and not a, per ditnn; for serving 
WJtil'L'=-- (If t>lediou upon town ofli<-ers, as required by law, 
tw,•11ty-lht· <:t'nt:s ea1·lt: for lili11g any paper required by Jaw 
lo he tilt·d in hi:; ofiit.:C'. t.::n l'elll:$ <>ach; for posting u11 notice 
n•ql1irt·ll by Jaw, tw1J 11ty-Jh·e cents each; for recording any or-
lh.•1· or any in;;trume11 t  uf \\Tiling authorized by law� six centi-
for each one lJtmd1·ed words; for copying any r�cord or in-
strument on file in lti� office, and c:,�rtif'ying the same, six cents 
for eacl1 une hundi-ed wm·ds, to b<� pa.id for by the person ap-
plying for tht� t-H.llll'; Providecl furtlt.er, Tl.lat at any town Electors may

· 
l f 1 J } l • f ff" 

!ncrc:ise com• 1u(�etrng: >e ore t' 1c e c�c-tor� commence ba otmg or o 1eers, p.:11�:iu,.111. 

Llit'y may by re::;o]ntion r( .. duce or increa:se the compensation 
of officers, out no sn<:h increase sha11 exceed one hundred per 
<.·eut. 

,. 81<:c. 81. The poun<.1 ma;:;ter is allowed the followin!! fees, Fees ofpod ndnd 
'"' muster llil u-

to-wi t: Por taking into pound, and discharging therefrom, tics.

any horse, ass or mule, and all neat catth.,, ten cents each. 
For every sheep or lamb, three cents each; and for every hog, 
large or small, five cents; ancl twenty cents for keeping each 
hen.d. twenty-four hours in pound. J\ nd the pound master has 
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l)lsposllion of a lie1'l on a.11 such animals, for the full amount of his fogal
�����'!i'_m - charges ancl expenses, and shall be entitled to the possession 

of si1ch animn.ls until the same are paid; and if the same 
are not paid and said animals re111<ff<.>d wHldn four clnvs 
after they :ne �o- impounded, the sajd pound master sh;ll 
give -noticr

i 
by-posting the• �ame i1� three of the most public; 

places in sa.id .town,· that said animals (describing them,) are 
impounded, and that. nnless the same are taken away and fee:,; 
pa,icl, within fifteen days after the date of snch notice, he will 
sell the same at public ,·endue, at tlrn place whet·P. the town 
meetings of saicl town are usually helcl, ancl on the c.lny des­
ignated in such notice� the said pound master ::;hall expose 
t.he said animals for sale, a.ncl sell the same to the liighcst bid­
tlet· in cash, for which services he shall receive two per cent.
of the 1nuchase money for each animal. Ont of the moneys
realized f rom saicl sale, the said po1mcl master shall declul't.
all his legal fees nnd rhal'ges, and ]Jay the balancP, if any, to
the clrn.irman of the town supervisors,at the same time gi"iu� to
sa.ic1 supervisors, an accurate description of the animals sold.
a.ncl the amount 1·er.eivecl by him for each animal, and shall
take a receipt nncl duplicate therefor, :tll(l 1ile on!:.' of them
with the town derk; P.ro·vided, 'l'hat. tlrn snicl Sll}H'rvisors shall
at any time within six months, upon snflil'icnt proof from tlw
owner of any animal so sold, pay to said owner the balan,·1·
due as recein .. cl from the said pound master; hut if said motH��­
is not cl.aimed within that time, then the snrn so rnct�in·tl :;liall
be retained for the use of said town.

llon·pruccctl- • SEC. 82. )VhcneYer any contr0\'Pl'S)' 01' cau::-e �)f action ex-
lu"II at ta,,,. . b b t t d 

· :i • • :i l �110.11 he cou- 1sts- etween town�, or e. ween a .own an an lllCLIVICllla or
du c tell· • d · } l} l l l · t} t ] · corpcn·ahon, such procee rngs s rn rn mt c1 1er n. aw OI 

equity; for the pnrpose of trying and set.t1jng such contron>r­
sy, and the same shall bo conductetl in the same ma11ner, and 
the.judgment or. decree therein shall lrnn� the 1iko effect as in 
other-actions or }Jl'Ocecding:;;_ of a similar kitH.1 hetweC'n jndi• 
\"icluals and corporations. 

Town, how lo . 8EC: 83. In all such ·actions and proeeecling� the town slmll 
.-u,•. c,tc. d b • t } t ffi sue n.nd be sn<! y its nu.me, excep w 1ere own o cers art>

\\"hell 10\\'ll 
,,Olccr uot re· 
qu1rec\ 10 llJ>· 
�,c�T. 

authorized ·by ]aw .to sne ·in t.l1eir name of oflke for the b('nefil. 
of the.town. 

SEC. S4. But no town ·cir town otJicer shall he required to
apiwa.r,· ans"·rr, or t>kn.d to any �neh actio11 nt tlH! first term
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of the court after tlie comnwncemc.·nt thereof, wlH:n the same 
is commenced i.n the district court. unl<�ss the p1·0,·c::::s afor('­
:;aicl is served as ltc�rein directe<.1� at ]past thirty ,l�rs bPfon� 
tht> l'0lllmt·nce111e11t of the term. 

10;; 

�Ee. 80. In ]p�ral proeeecliu<r::; a<rai nst a town ln· nnme. a.II Pap<-rs �hall
o � � ... · he �c-r,·cd <Ht. 

]>ape1·::5 shall bc:• se1·vecl ou the c·lrn.i m1an of the board of snpL'l'- whom. 

risol':::. and in t·a�<-' of his absence. un the town d,�rk; and 
whenen•1· any action or proc(•edin� is commen('e<.l, said chair-
man shall attl'llcl to the defense tlH�reof. ancl Jny before tl11· 
Pledor:5 uf tlll· to,Yn, at. th(• lin:;t town meeting. a full stat(:>-
1111.•nt of sueh p1·nc·<·P<li ng�. for thPir <lirC"dion in reg:ud to tlii-� 
, h·t't:'n�(' t h11n�o r.

::SE<.:.�,:. �() attion ill ran,r of any town :--lwll lw bro1nd1t Ac1fous 1:0· 
• . • : • '- lu ,,c hrong-ht hpfo1·l· a.11y .111�t1<'e 11f tlw pc·a<'P 1·<-"�1drng 111 sn('h town. R1 •fpr� J11,L1i:•·1D.

Si-:c. t,'i. \Yhc111•\'t'l' '11\ V adion is hr(JlWht, tn re<.'on�r a })Cll- In ccrtaln ' • ' r, cn�t•� ,1:tn1a:.!r·.,. 

alt,· impost•d f'or 'lll\' tre--J)'to,,;s ('OTlllllittPCl Oil tlw h11cls belono·_ !0 be r,•c<,wn·•l • ' •• "' '- •-.. - • t...: n tn!"-h.·�•d 1.1f Jwn-

i ng to tht• to,\·ll, if it appears 011 th<" trial thereof that the ac-al•�·-
t11al :rn1n11nt or in_jm·�· to sudi town land�. in <:<'115(•q11ence of 
:--1wh ll't!�pas:-:. �X('l'Pd8 tbe sum of tw1.:·]n_. dollar::; and fift�· 
n•J1ts. l iil'n the anw1111t of. ndnal damap:e. with cost of snit, 
:--hall hu 1·ecorc·rPd in said adiou insh>ad of a11y penalty for 
:--aid tn•:--pas::: illlp<•:--<:-d by tit<· tO\nl mPPting, and �uch reeon.-•ry 
e:::hall l,p u:::;1•rl a:-- a hal' to <•Yery ,,th<·r a<'tion for the sa111f" 
tl'L'Spa��-

SEC. t-:-:-i. \Yht•Jtl,,·c•r. 1,v de<'l'ee 01· <h'cision in any adion or Inccrt:iin . J • co <c:, (:IJllrl 111:l\' 
l1l'CH·ec•rli n<r 1Jro11 11·ht to settle anv- eontrorersv in relation to p,,�1i1io111nnd;.

h c, e1 • 

town commons or other ]ancl8, the common prope1·ty of a.· 
town ! or for the partition thereof, the rights of any town are 
�ettled a ncl confirmed, the ('Onrt in which such proceedings a.rt" 
hacl · may partition snch ]and8, :t<:C"ording to the right of 
partie�. 

SEC. sn. "\Vhen a jnd�ment is recm·L'l'N1 again�t any to\Yll�. Iocast'��\·)u-n 
. 

ffi 
. . 

t 1 1 
J11d:.:mcJ.1L IS n:-or agarnst any tow11 o c·er�. Ill an ad10n prosecn ec YV orcovl!rcd. trc:i..--• 

• • • • • urer :!hall 1111ya�amst them rn then· name of office. no execution shall be ,he snmc. 

awarclecl or i�snecl upon such judg1ueut, but the same, unless 
rt:'versed or st.ayec1 on appeal, shall be paid by tlle town treas-
urer upon demand, and the clPlivcry to him uf tbP certified 
l'O})J of the docket of the judgment, if there is strflkient money 
of such town in his hands not otherwise appropriatC:'d. If lin 
fails to do so, he shall he personn11y liable for the amount

i

14 
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nnless the. collect,ion. thereof is afterwi�nh; stayed upon ap­
peal. ·If payment. is not:macle within thirty- days after tlw 
t.ime fixed by law· for the county trea.surel' to pay over to the
t.o\\"n treasurer the money in. his hands helo1JO'ino· to snc:b

n n 

town, levied for the pm·pose of paying such judgment, ll(�xt
after the rlmdition.of.snch judgment, exccuUon may he isst11-?<l
on suc_h jndgment, but. only town· property shall be liahl(•
thereon.

Whc·n urnount 8E.., ()U If' · d • t f' tl f' · l · 1or iullgmc111 ':..C. • • .JU g.men 01: 1c recovery o 111oney 1::; relit eret 
l'hall be :\d<lcd .,, 0-.-.1· st t . - d tl . a t . . ,. ] Ill rnx or 10\rn. ·"�'" n any_ 0\\ n, an . le .JU gmen. JS not Scl-llf- I(�(� ()I' pro-

c�ecl�ngs thl�reou stayed by appeal 01· ot111�nvis<>. lwfoni th1• 
-next annual .me�ting of said town, a. certi lied ,,opy of till'
cl�d�et of the judgment may be presented to saill towu nt saicl
annual 111eeting. The snpervisors of tlw town shall t1te1·,.•11po11
<·ause the amount <lue on the judgment, witli inten•st from tlw
date of its re<'.Ovei·y, to be added to the tax of' said tow11. and
ti-le same certiliell to th,-! county auditor a1111 <'oll<'l'!Pcl a� tJ!_h,•r
town taxes a.re eollerted.

c;uitl,• pot:t,;. SEC. OL Every. township s1rnlJ, in the nia,1111<:·1· pr1i,·ide1l hen>-
in, erett a.ncl maintain guide posts on the high,Ya�·:--: aud other 
ways within tlw township, a.t snch }lhtces as a.1·1• n,•cl':--:�:ny or 
conn�nient. for the <lirection of tran•lers . 

.. ,sur;,·;���
or

� II 
8"EC. 02. Tile s11pe1·vi�ors shall snb111it tn tl1P (�lt'(·tnr:::. at 

:rnidcn°"
1
'-'· • eYery annual meeting, a repo1-t of all th1' plal·es al "·hich 

guide posts are- erected a.ud maintained within tlw Lown. and 
of all pl�ces at which, in their opinion, tltt•y on,! . .d1t tn hl' t'n'ct­
ed a.ncl maintained. J.i1or each neglect. or refnsal to make sueh 
report, they shall severally forfeit the smn of h•n Llnllars. 

To�rn 10 ue• SEC. 93. Upon the re1)ort of the Sll}J<:'t·visors. thP town �hall 
1urm1nc where 
;!cidn 1>0•1�. determine the se,·eral 1)Jnces at which o·uide }.>o:-:;t::; shall be 
,-hull be llllllll· .r' � · 
111111cd. erected and maintained, whieh .shall he recorded in the town 

records. A town \\"hich neglects or refuses to det.ermim• such 
places and to ca,u.:;e a r<�cord thereof to lw nrndl,, shall forfeit 
the.sum of five llollars f'or eYery month c)nring which it neg­
lects or refuses so to do; and in such case, upon any trial. 
for not erecting or maintaining gnicle posts report<"d to be ne­
cessary ·or convenient, uy the supe1:·dsors, the town shall be 
estoJ)ped from. alleging that such gnicle posts- were not 11eres_­
sary or convenient. 

�1yl,:or�ul(]c SEC. 94 . .:\teach of the places cleterrniuea by the town, there 
J>U�ltohccrecl• · • • 
.:,1. �haJl be <'rectecl a snbstanhal post of not less than eight feet
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in Ii tight, 11ea1· t.lie upper end of whidn:;hall be placed a board, 
ancl upon S'uch boa.rd shall he plainly ancl: legibly painted, ·or 
otherwiH! rnarkt•cl, the name of tlrn next town or pJace, anrl 
�rn:h otbPr town or place of note as the supervisors think 
JH'Opc•r, to which nu·h of Sll('h road� }par], to�ethcr with t1H, 
di�tanc<� or 1111mbc>1· of miles to the :rnme; anc.i also the iigurn 
of n. l1a.1Hl. ,dth the f'orelin'ger then•of pointed towards the 
towhs or plaePS to whieh ::mid road lends; PrmJifled, That tl1<' rrmli••·
inhabitants of any town may. at thr,ir a.nnnal nwPtin�, a.gr1..:t)
npon �ume snitabl<' ..;nbf:titute for snd1 gnicle po!:-t. 

�Ee. !1:i. \Ylir.nerc,1· the elector:-; of a11y town <letc.•rmine at f'oun•I�. in 
• • • 

• 
• who�t.: -.·b:1,-.:•'. tlw1r a111111al n11�Ptin g to erect one or mor1i pounds therern, the - ·

sc1111«� �hall lw mH1t•r thfJ cn.r1• a.ud clirect.ioa of such ponn<l 
ma�t,•r:-- a::: an-- d10:--l'll or appointed for that p11qw:--1'. 

::,i-:c. �.rn. Th<· d('l'to1·� of :1nv town may at anv ,\111111:Ll TO\\�ll M:.,y 1! 1,-,·o�-
• , , " \. � , � � lill�c..u<.Ji.t;cl#� J 

lllPl't111µ-. d1�t·o11tt11tw any po111H1� there111. . 
SE<". �Ji. Tlil:' 1'11l1(1\\"it1µ: ::-hall ti,, 1h•e111cd town charge�: TowL<·h;,r::e� 

J,�ir::::t. Tti,, ,·01111_11•11;-;a.tiou of tnw11 oflieers for serYic<·s n'll· 
tl1•rt-•Ll their rt >:-:p<'din• town::-. 

�L•1·01111. Couti 11g1'11t expe11�1�s lll'C'L'S::::arily inc-nrre<l for 1ho 
ll::rn an<l hew-lit nf tl11• town. 

'l'hinl. Th.- 111011,•y:s autlwrizecl t.<> he rn.i�L·tl by the Yote <>f 
tlw tow11 medi 11µ: for any town pm·µu:;c ... 

r'ourtli. Ev1•1T :--um directed by law to be ra.i::;ed for an�- T!I:- �hull nrot
•· • cxc,;.:,t n:rruiu 

town pnrpose� ] >,-o,:irlei(, That no ta,x for town purposes sha:ll amonut.

< .. xreec.l the amount Yoted to be rais•�d at the annnal town me�t-
ing a:; proYided i u :-mhdiYision eight, section fifteen, aforesaid.

S1�c. US. 'l'lw 111unPys neeessary to defray- the town charg12s R1,w ,:i.�t;s.
• • shall b<.' kn..-n. of ea<'h to"·n :::1ta11. ho lenec.l on the taxable JJropl:'rty 111 such · · - · 

town, in thP. manner prescribed in the chapter for raising re,·-
enue, and otl1<:•r money for Tenitorial auc.l county purposes 
and expem:es. 

SEc. �)0. \YhetH:!\'l'L' the term of an,· su1wrvisor. town c-lerk, ct,ucl'rnlu;:
w • : books anti p."\-

01" assessor, expires, and another person 1s apporntec1 or elect- per,; or olflccr ... 

ed to such office. snch successor, immediately aft1:r he enters 
on the duties of his office .• slrn.11 demand of his predecessor, 
all books anc1 papPrs m�dm· l�i� ·control belongin.� to surh · 
office. 

SEc. 100. \iYhenever either of the officers abo,·e named re- _same. ,

signs, or the oflir.e urrome� vaeant in any wa�, and another 
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})erson is (•lectecl or appointed in ]1is stead, the person so �e­
lected sha.11 make such demand of' his predecessor or of any 
11erson h,wing charge of such books and papers. 

,.,C\�cbt�i�ili�: SEc. 101. 'E,rery pc.rson so going out of officC:', wl1eneY<!l' 
ewl,11"011 �n �h - thereto r�quir�d, pursuant to the foregoing provisions, shall 

<leliver, upon oath, all records, books ancl pa,pers in his pos­
session, or in his control, belonging to the office held by him. 
which oath may be adminiRterecl hy the offi<-,�r to who111 :"-lll'h 

delivery is made. 
:-nmc. SEC. 102. Upon the death of any of the oflieer:-; t•1111merated. 

the successor of such offic<�r shall make suc�1 <lema.n<.1 as abo,·e 
JJrovided. of the executors or administrators of �neh c1cceas�<1 
officer, and such executors 01· ac1m1nistrn.to1·:-; �hall ddinn 
11pon like oath, a.11 records, books, papers, or nwm.'ys ill their 
}}Ossession or unck-1· their contro], bc>lonp;ing to tliM offic<� lwl,1 
by their testator or intestate. 

: f
i
�:,UJ1 i011·.111�·- SE�. 103. Each town Ol'ganiiecl ul\11er th i::; <'h:t.pt••r. 1·1111:-;ti�

stntes an <�lection precinct. 
Town � holl SEc. 104: :No town has power to 1 1ontr�H't c1Pbt:::. or mnk,i 

not. conlruct 
rlr.btsincxcc,;sexpenditttres for any· one year in a, lu.ro·er f-111\1 tlta.11 th,•
or rnxc::!. n · 

a.mount of taxes assessed for such yea.r, withont ]1a.dn� lw<•n
authorized by a. n1ajority of the Yoters of' sn<'lt township. arn1
no town shall a.sse8s for township 1m1·pos<'::- mort\ th:111 tltn�e
mills on the dollar of taxable propE·rty fol' a-ny onl' }L'ctr.

Thi" nc, 1!0' S1-:c. 105. Nothin<r in tbis chn.J)ter eonta.ined f-11:tll in anv 
10 np1llV lo II)- n • 

r,?�porntc,1 di-way apply to any portion of the 'fel'l'ito1·y whic-h i� emhra.c('(l 
I.. .. , 

within th•� 1imits of any inco1·poratecl eity: but eneh incorpo-
1·ated city shall have and exercise within its ]i111it�, in n,ddi­
tion to its othe1· })Owers, the same powers conferred lJy thi;-; 
chapter upon towns, i_n the same manner prescribed by law. 

connictins SEC. 106 .. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with t]w 1n·o� 
&ell! rcpculcd. 

f Yisions o this act, rne hereby repealed. 
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To tl1t• boar<l ul' l'tHlllt_r l'On11nis�io1wrs of said county: 
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'L'lw und(•r::-i <r111•c1 Jt.n·:t.l vote.rs <,f' and in tm:rushi}} -nun1her . Form ur 11c· 1:· ;-. ,-, tton for or ..:,1n. • 
• • • • .. , ra.11ge ...... , in ::;aid eotmty of ....... , which sa,icl 111111011 0 1 1 owr ..

towm:J1ip contain:; tw1•Hty-Jh-e lega.l voters., do hereby petition 
y1Jur honoral,ll' board to be organized as a. town! �mc1 respect-
fully re<J Hest that yoh forthwith p1·oceecl to fix a.nu determine 
thP boundari<•:-: of ·1wh tpwn, an<l to name the same .. ai:: pro-· 
Yided by la."·· 

Dat .. d tlii:-: .... ·rlav of ........ , .A. D. 1� .. . 

(Signed by at ],�ast I:-3 ll·gal Yoters.·_,

b'nlD-t OF HEP<> HT oF Cou"NTY Co)_Duss1 nNEHS, 

'l'enitory of Dakota, i
(... t f ,oun y o . . . . . . . . . I 

Pursuant to the petition of a ma.joritv of the h•gal vot�rs of Fori.r1 ,,r r·-. .. port tl cun1tty 

township numb,�r .... , range .... , in saicl county, we, the. commi!�ion<'r".

county commissioners of said county, did on the .... , clay of 
........ , A. D. 18 .... , a.t ........ , in said county. proceed 
to 1ix: and detPrmine the bounc1a.rie$ of such uew town, and to 
na.me the same, ancl did th�n anc.1 there lay otr said town and 
designate the honndaries thereof as follows, to-wit: ....... . 
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a.nd c1id name such-town .......... , in aecun1anr." with tliu 
expressed wish of a majority of tlw }()gal ,·ote1·�. 1·esich•nt� 
therein. 

In testimony whereof we have� ]1ereunto ·set our hands and 
caused the sea.I of said hoard to be affixed: this day of 
........ , A. D., 18 .... 

Attest: 

........ , Clerk. 
........ � � 
. . . . . . . . ' ( 
' ....... � } 

Co ni m is:;i o 1iPr;; . 

PORM OJ.' N oTJCE l<'OR Frns'l' 'l'ow.N .Mrm'JTl\G. 

Form or no- 1'he legal voters of the town of ........ , in the eo1111t.,· of 
tico of flrH 

d T . · f · 1 tl · town meeting . . . • • . . • •  , an err1tory of Dakota are hereby noti IE'< iat 
the first town meeting for said to·wn will be held at. ....... • • 
in said town, on_ ........ , the ..... day of ........ , .A. U ..
18 ... ,.. , for the purpose of electing the fol\owi nµ: town oflic1:>r::-: 
(State town officers to be elected.) 

Attest.: . 

........ , Clerk. 
· · · · · · · ·' � Cnmmisf:iOH(•,r:-- .. . . . . . . . , r 
. ....... , . 

.

Poi::u O.F N OTW.B 01,• ANNUAL 'l'owN MEE't'l:KO. 

Form or no• The citizens of the town of ........ , in the county of ... • 
;���norm:���;� .... , and Territory of Dakota., who are qualified to Yote nt· 

general elections, a.re hereby notified that the annual town 
meeting for saicl town will be helcl at ........ , in said town. 
on Tuesday, the .... day of April next� between the hours of 
nine o'clock in the forenoon and five o'clock in tlte afternoon 
of the same day, for the following purposes: 

1. 'l'o e.lect three- supervisors, one of whom shall be d�sig­
nated on the ballots as chairman, one to\vn clerk, one treas­
urer, one· assessor, two justices of tlrn · peace, two constable�. 
and overseer of highways for ear.h road dh;trict -in �aid town. 
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2. To (st.ate the lrnsiiH'ss to be fransa.ded,) and to .do any
.other business proper to he done at sn.ic1 .meeting whPn con-
vene<l. 

(;in�n 11ndenny lia,11d. this .... day of ........ ·,·A·.D .. 18 .. . 

. . . . . . . . . Town C,1Jerk. 

Fo1:>1 (JF ST.\Tl:'.\n::,.;T TO BE FnEll· IN THJ-: OFFICE OF Tow:x 
CLER!� Foi: S!'EClAL Tow!\" MEETIXC:. 

lll 

TliP lllllh•r::;i g: 111•tl. town omeer::1 and other fn::l'holders of th<-.' 1-·,.,rmc,fstnH·· 

• 
· 

• ' ro..-nt Iv I,<, file•! 
town of ......... 111 the ('Ollllf.)r of ........ ' ]wrchv cled are in the M;icc (If � town ch:rk fu:-an J slat,· that a :-sJ>e<'ial tow11 11weti1w is IH"Cecisary to the i11·�peci;1l ic,,,-r. 

;-:, raectrn:.-. 
kr1"):;t:-; of' saill tuwn. for thP purpost� of (here f:E't. forth tlw oh- ·· 

.kc-t or tlw lllt>di ng. I

\Y it nv;;;� u111· l1an<l:-: th i:-: .... <lay of ........ , A. D., 1� ... . 
. . . . . . . . , Supervisor . 
. . . . . . . . , Town Clerk. · 
. . . . . . . .  , i Justices of 
........ , i tlie Peac-f•. 

( .Naml'S of t.\\'ehe othe1· fred10Mer1--. 

Fo1:)1 OF XoTJCE FOi: SPECIAJ. Towx 1-b:.1-:Tl:XG. 

\\�OEJ!EAS. The su1.w1Tisors. town clerk. and J
0
Ustict•S of the . Form or ':'<>·' 

. • tlCI! for !5;>-�Cl:il
peace ( 01' as the case may he,) together \Vlth twelve others, town meciln.;.

f reeholch•r� of tlw town of ......... havP, in writing liled in 
my oflict• a, state1neut that a spec:ial town meeting is m"res�ary 
to the inten�sts of said tmn1. 

'l'lw inhu.bitaots� h•gal voters of the said town of ........ , 
an• tht•l'efore hereby n.ot.itied� that a special town meeting will 
be held at ......... , on ·the . : .. of ........ , .A. D: UL ... , at 
nilrn o'dock in the forenoon, for the pm·post�s following. 
to-:wit: To (here enumerate speeiifrally in proper order. the 
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subjects t'o be acted upon as contained in the statement filed.) 
Being the objects contained in the stateuwnt filed in mv office .. 

. 
. 

� 

Given under my l1anc1 at . . . . . .. , this .... clay of ....... •, 
A .. D., 18 ..... 

. ........ 'l'own Ckrk. 

Fo1n1 01,• Pmn,BJINAltY 0ATII To Pm��ox C1r.\LT.1�:\'u1w . 

. 1-•_orni or pre• You do swear (or affirm) that Jrou will fully· and trul,· an• 
!lmmnry oath

' ' ' ,1 

to person c.h:11-swer all such questions as shall be pnt to you touching your 
lcnacd. 

< 

0 

place of residence ancl qualifications as a Yoter at this tow11 
meeting. 

Fon�1 o.F OATH TO BE TAKJ�N BY ·r.1m Pm:f:iO;' OFFEI:1�u -ro 

\TOTF.. 

Form or 00th Yon do swear (01· aflirm) that vou •1,re t went.'-'-O ue year� of 
:o be tnkeu uy .

c < J < ., • 

}!�tntc��0
,�

1 �_r- age, that you are a citizen of the United Statl'8, ( or that you
have declared your intention to become such citfacn conf'orma­
bly to the laws of the United States on the snbject of natural­
ization,) and that you have been a.u inhabitant of this Teni• 
tory for fotu months inunediately preceding this election· that 

you have been an actual resident of this election district, ( or 
of this town, as the case may be,) for the ten cta.y s immecli· 

ately }Jrec�ding tl�is election. 

Xoticc or 
election 10 
town oAlcc. 

NOTICE OF ELECTION TO 'row:N 0FF1UK 

'fo ............ : 

You are- hereby notifiecl that at the a.unual town rneetiug, 

(or special town meeting,) held in the town of ........ , county

of ........ , and Territory of Dakota, on t1ie .... day of ... . 
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· • • •, A. D.: 18 .... , yon ,ve.re duly eleded t.<J tlH: ofiice of .... 

Gh-en 11nd1·!l' rny hand. thi8 
l� .... 

[dayl of ........ , A. D., 

. ....... , Tc1wn Clerk. 

Fo1rn 01· OATH. 
Tnrito1·,· of Dakota. I • (1 . ... .. ss .. . . . . . . . .. ouul). ! 

1. ........ , do solemnly swear, l or am.rm,) that 1 will sup- Fu�,:=<•! .:,sth.

port tht• eon!:3titution of the Unitecl 8ta.tes, and of the Territ0-
ry of Dakota. and faithfully djsclrn,rge tlie dntie.s of the o:ffkt· 
nt' ........ of tl1e town of ........ , :in thn eouuty of ........ . 
to the hPst of my ability. . ....... , A. D., 1� ... . 

Sworn to a.ncl subseribed lwforr: me. 1

lliis .... day of ...... A. D., 18 .. . ) 
· ........ , tlustii:e of the Peac1;•.

�O'rIOJ-: OF Acc.RPTANCE OF OvERS.l'�EH OR PoliND �1A$'1'ER. 

To ........ , Town Clerk of the town of ........ ; 
Srn.-Ha.vi.ng been elected (or appointed) ove1·seer of high· ��\i':e .,r a('-

( d ) f• di . . l . ·at 
cc11taU\:C of ways or poun master or st11ct num wr .... , In sa1 own, oHrse,:,r or

• poanll m:ister.
on the . . . . day of ........ , A. D.� 18 .... : I hereby nohfy 
you that I accept saic1 office. 

,vitness my J1and� this clay of ........ � A. D. 1 18. _ .. 

15 
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F<,rm uf I rclli.< 
ar�r':< bv111l. 

'rOWNS.IIIJ>�. 

Know all men by. these presents, t11:1t we, A. B.! of the town 
of ........ � in the county of ........ , in the '.L'erdtory of 
Dal�ota., a.s principal, an(l C. D. ancl E. P., of saic1 county and 
state, as snreties, are he]cl a .. nd firmly bouncl unto (names of 
8upervisors,) snpervisor� of said town of ........ ! and their 
�nccessor::; in offiee, in the penal sum of ( double the amount. 
of money to h,� n.'<'t�ivt�d) for the payment of wl1 ich, we11 a11�l 
truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our l1ein,� <!Xecntors anil 
:tllministi·a.iors, iirmly by tllesc present�. 

Sealetl with our seals, a.ncl cln.te<l thi::; .... <lay uf ....... •· 
A·. D., 18 .... 

Tlw c<-mditioa ot' tho above obligat.i<.ill is :--11d1. that, wht·n·· 
as, th<;. a.bove bounden, A. B., has been Plech�<l (or n.p11ointed 1 
trea.snn•r for the ::mid town of ........ , for the <·111-rent year. 
ancl lws accept1:·d the office, ancl is about taking upon hi111�df 
the dischargo of its duties, 

Now, therefore, if tlrn said .. A. 13. shall fa,itl1fnlly i�x1.·1.·uk 
and tli::scLai:g.e, all hi� clnties as Buch treasurer. tl1t•11 the a hon· 
obligation to bf.1 Yoid, otlierwisc to remain il1 foll fo1·c1' and 
dfect. 

A ........ B ........ ! [ s L\ L.]

C ........ j) ........ ' [::-EAL.] 
E ........ F ........ ' rsK\L.-! 

hulorseme11.t of ApJJrv·val. 

rn,!nr�•!fll''nr · ] hereby a.ppn>H! the within bond ancl the :-11n•t ies then•on. 
of appr(o\·al. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ' 

Chairman of Boa.rd of :::.u111:•1·,·jsor:­
of the town <.>f •••••••••.••

Dnted .......... , A. D., 18 .. . 

}�01-:.M 01,' ,VAHRAN'J.' OI•' · . .AP1>01NT!lmNT 11Y Jus•ri.uEs oF 'fJJE 

PE. .. CJ-: .AND BOARD OJ,' SUPER\71S01-:� 'TO FILL VACANCY. 
l:'orm of wur• 

��.:�?f,?fi!�•- 'l'o ........ ; Bsq_., of th� town of ........ � in tlie county of 
ticcs of ilw 'I'u1•1·1· to1•\r of' Dakota <1'J:'eet1' 11n-' J>P.accaad h-0:ir,l • · • · • • • • , "- J · , o o •

�! a1r�?;;;��;-; ,v1rnRJ�.AF-, said town has failed to dect (statu the oflicl�l', Ol' 
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if the v�ca11cy occurs from any other cause named in the sre-
tion, so state) for the year 18 .... : anc1 the oftiC'e of ........ L· 
now Yac:rnt: Therefore we do he1·eby appoint you (in8ert titl1• 
of offi('f�) fol' :-;aid term (or county:) to hold saicl offi<"e until tlt1• 
next annual to\YU llJeedug, anc1 until a succe::;f::01· is e]ech�ll 
ancl qna1i1it�d jn your place; ancl you shalJ lrnvc the sam1' 
vowers and he subject to the duties an<l J)enalties as jf yon 
had been duly elected to �ai<.1 office. 

G i,·l'n n11cl1�r our ]1ands thi� .... day of ........ ·\. D.� 18 .. 
: : : : : : : : ' } Snpl'rrisor� . 

. . . . . . . . • i Justices c,f 

........ : ,· th� Peace. 

FOl!M OF �OTIC'l•: BY '11ow� CI/ERK TOO!'(}: _\J> l'Ol�'l"Et) 1'0 .Fir.I. 
VACANCY, 

'fo ......... Es<J ., of the town of ......... in thP ('(>nnty of F .. ,,m ,If no 
d , ' . 'I) ] ih:c· !,y \r,wn 

•••.•••.• a.11 I l'J"l'll ory of . a. ,ota: cl,ark to 01\t ar-
• • , 111,int�tl ,,_. fl.!i 

l OU are herdH' not11lecl that on tltt� .... clu V nf ........ , rac:rnr.,·. 
. . 

.\. D .• 1� .... , the jn.·tic< >s of the peac<-> and snperYisors of �aid 
town, hy tlt(!ir wanant of tha.t date, nndel' their hands, a.p· 
JwintPd yon to the office of (here insert the title of the office) 
for snicl towu, ,..,·hich warrant lias been duly fiJ<:-.d in my offic,.�. 

\ 

Gh·1m nn<kr mv hand this .... tlav of ........ A. D .. 18 .. . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . Town Clerk. 

PoRM: O.lt :NCT'ICE .FOR 'l'oW.N l\fEETlNG WHER.1'.: 'l'0WN FL\� F.\11. 

El) 'l'O Ei..EC'l' TOW'N OFFICE}$.

'l1he town of ........ � county of . . . . . . . , and Tenitoq� of ti�01�r 
0

�0�� 

Dakota, having neglected at the time fixed by law to organ-��:1�
1��s 'r�1��

ize and elect town officers; WP., the nudersignecl petitioners of�ru:�;t 10""11 

tmid town, do hereby ca]} n. town meoting to elect (stnte the .. 
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oflicers;) to lH� held a,t ......... , in said· to,,·n, on thf

of ...... · .. ; �·\. n .. lt-l.... · 

Da.tt,<J ......... , J\. I(, 18 .. . 
(N arnes ot' a.t least twdve f red1olders.) 

.c\FFLl>AVl"I' OF J◄,mm I-loLDR.U IN CASE Nonc1:; OF 'J.'owx .\lEET• 
IXG 18 NOT GIVEN ,vl'rHIN Tum.TY Dxn-:- AFTEJ!. 'l'nn: FOi{ 
HoLJ)IN'G ..:\.NNUAL 'l'oWN nfEETINO. 

'l'enito1v of Dakota.,} J s� Connt.y of......... i �-
A11i<l:i.\'it of ' ] ' b 1· n l ] 1 . j' h 11 f' :t 1·, 

,rr!e bolclcr in 
;_\. -'·, 1� g l,11 )7 s"·Orll, says _ le JS :1 1'€C O ( er l) H,ll(l I 

t·,i�,, 1101 ic•! 0rthe t'<nYn nf iu saicl connt·.v t11•-i,t '-''licl towu did ar 
1,,u·n u1�ctfng · · · · · · · · .. , • ' J , .L .. ,., · , 

�ti�i�l
n
�h1�

Y 
the thne fixed by law for holding its la.st annual town rneei· 

�'.',?�,:
1

1��f�d\��� ing, neg-lect. ( or refus�) to orgn,nize and elect town orlicers: 
nuul to\\'U t} t t· :(' • 1 • 1 • ·1 :(I' metiin::. 1� 110 llu ice or a, spec1a town meeting to e ect �au o · 1cer9 

has been given within thir,ty days after t}J,_i time for holdi11f 
the atmnal town meeUng as ·n.foresaicl, a.nd that thi:; affidavit 
is made 1mclc--r seetiori 47, for the purpose of enabling thl' 
boa.rel of county commissioners of said connty to appoint t.hl· 
necessa1·y town offir·e1·s for tl1e town u.fon�:::aid. 

W:trr:.iot of 
:tppoiuuocnt 
bv board or 
r,011111y com-
111 iss!QUf!T!I. 

8uhscribecl and :'Eworn 1() lwfore me, _this .... day or ..... •· 
. .:\. D., J� .... 

. . . .. . , . . . . . .

°\'.VA l:HAX'I' nt•· . ..-\ PPOlXT:-.f E�T 1n: Bo Am, oF CotlNTY Co:\nns-. 
s10Nt:ns. 

\,Vin:m�A:-:, it l1a� beeu ma.cle to appear by the a.ffi.cla.vit <.>f 
, ...... _., 1i1ed in the office oft]1ecountyl'ep;ister of the county 
of ........ , anc1 'J'erritory of Dakota., on the .... day of ... , 
. ... , 1\. D., 18 .... , that the town of ........ , in said county. 
did neglect (or refuse) to organize antl eled town officers n,r. 
the time fixecl by law for holding its last annual town meet­
ing1 and that no notice for �1 special town meeting to elect 
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s:iid oJlicers has been given within the time allowecl by law 
for that purpose. Therefore we, the county coinmissione1·s of 
�a.id county do hereby appoint (state each officer separately,) 
f'or said town, until others are elected and qualified in 
their places. 

Given under onr hand, this .... day of ........ , A.D., JS .. . 
• I • • • • • I I • • I • • • • , 

.-\ ttP�t: Chairman of Board of Co. Commissioners . 
. . . . . . . . . .. Clerk. 

Pot:)r ot,· RE:--IGN.1\'l'JUN 01:· Tow� 0FflCJm. 

Iii 

'r) the board of :-n111ervisors' of the town of ........ 'count\" F�rn 1 Mro:�1� 
., nauotJ ,>f un· . .-. 

uf ••••..••• a11d 'l'erritory of Dakota: . . . 0mcer. 

I h�reby resign the office or ........ , for said town, ancl 1·e-
i-pectfnlly req lll·�t that my resigntttion be aceeptec1, for tl-1e f'o]­
lowing reaso�11':. (state cause of resignation.). 

Dated tJ1h: .... <lay of ........ .A. D., 18.... 
A ........ B ...... , .. . 

. FOR)l OF AccEl.'1'.A.i.'{C}�. 
1'he board of supervisors of said town of ..... , . . beinfr Form (>f 11

c-� r, ccpt:rnce. 
�atisfied tbat the causes aboYe set forth are sufficient, do ac-
cept the resignation of tµ.e said A. B. 

\"\fitness onr bn.ncls this .... ciay of ........ , A. U., ... . 

� : : : � : : : ; 1- Si1pervisor8 .
. . . . . .. . , f 
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l1'0R)I 01'' N 01'1CE 'l'O 'rowN C1,1m1.;:. 

'f o ........ , town clerk of saicl town of ....... . 
Form or no­

:icc to town 
clerk. 

You are hereby notified ·that the board of snpervisol's of 
said tow"J1 have accepted the resignation of A. B., of the office 
of· ... ·.: ... , for, said town, and. that saicl office is i10w vacant. 

Given under·oul' :11ands this .... day of ...... , A. D.: 18 .. • 

: : : : : : : : : } Supe1·�iso1•s:

FoRu oF CoMPLAIN'l'. 

1'erritory of Dakota, l 
........ County. j ss

1-·orm orc<>m· .A. B., on oath: complains and says that he iB a member of
·,l:.ilnt 

dthe board of health of and for the town of ........ , in sni 
county, that said board on the ..... day of ..... ,.:\. D. 1S. •· 
thinking it necessary for the preservation of the hca.lt.11 of tlw 
inhabitants of said town, did attempt to �nter ( describinf!
the building or vessel, and give name of owner, if known, 
situate or being in said town, for the J)nrpose of•(state object)
which then and there existed, ancl that said board ()f hen.Ith 
a.nd each 1nember thereof then present, was by ........ � • • • 
refusecl such entry and prevented from entering sur.h (build­
ing or vessel,) contrary to the statute in such case 11rovided. 
And further deponent saith not� exce1Jt that a warrant issue 
as prescribed by Jaw. •, 

. . 

A ............ B ..... . . . . : . .

·s11bscribed ·and sworn to before-me,
this ... : .... day of ........ , A. D. 18 .. . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .  , . .  , 
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FOR)[ 01•' ,VARR.A)l"T. 

'ferritorv of Dakota, i ., . ssCounty of ......... I ' 

119 

The Territory of Dakota, to the sheriff or any <'OnstabJe of Form or war-

• :i rantsam county:

\Y11ERL\S, A. B. has this day made complaint under oath 
t.o me, tlia.t (here in·sert the substance of the complaint,)• and
pra.yed thatawarrantissueasprescribecl bylaw; Now, there­
fore, yon are commanded to take sufficient aid, and being ac-
4:ompaniecl by two or more of the boai·d of health of said
town of ............ , 1·epair to (state place and matter com-
plained of,) a11C1 the said (nuisance or other matter) destroy 
1, remore or prevent,) under the direction of the membPrs of 
the board of health aforesaid. 

Gh-cn uncler my hnn<.l, this ...... of ...... , ..A. D. 18 .. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  " . . '

Justice ot' the Pea,·•� . 

FotnlS UN.DER SECTIONS 6(1 AND 67. 

Town of ........ , ......... A. D. 18 .. 
• • ...... , clerk of the district court of ·the county of .... : 

Sir:-.A. B. was elected ( or ap.poiuted) constable of the t?wn Forms n_nde�

. r 
. . 

h d f A D tl!CtlOD!" »n:ty-

0 • · · · . ..• , lil s:uc1 county, on t e . . . . ay o . . :: · .... , ' . , . �h: :ind sixly· 

I� 
�ffn · ti .. , and lias qualified according to .law..

........ , Town Clerk. 
'l'own of ..... , ..... A. D. 18 .. 

. . . - .... � clerk of district court of the county of .... : 
Sir:-A. B. was, on the .... day .... ! .A. D. 18 .. , elected 

justice of the peace for said .to:wn for the term of .... (If elect­
ed to fill a vacancy, a.dd:) Said A. B. was elected to fiJl a vn.­
ea.ncy in said office. of which the last incumbent was .... 

. . . . . . ... , �l1own Clerk. 
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Form of re
port tnpcrri-
t»ors

Form of Report of Supervisors.

Report of the supervisors of the town of , county of

, and Territory of Dakota, for the year :

Items of Acc't Allowed. | Nature of Acc't. Name of Person.

s

The supervisors estimate that the following sums are neces
sary for the ensuing year to meet the expenses of the town:

Current expenses, $—
Support of poor, $

Other incidental expenses, $

Total,.

[ Add general statement of fiscal concerns.)

Supervisors.

Fonuol'etHtu-
ment of town
treasurer

Form of Statement of Town Treasurer.

Annual statement of , treasurer of the town of
county of , and Territory of Dakota, for the year 18 .

Money received. Date. From whom. On what Acc't. Ain't.

!

%

Total, §
Money paid out. Date. To whom. For what Purpose. Ami

%

Total $
Bal., *



TOWNSHll>S. 121 

Ponll: o.F· NoTJ.CE :BY Pou.xn .MASTER. 

No•1·!cE 01r htPOUNDING A"ND SAL'K-�fake notice that theu;:0bfr�n
�'!i

followrng anirn.�ls {describing them) are imponndecl i� the mui<,r 
town of ........ , county of .......... , and Tenitory of Dako-
ta, and that unless said animals ai·e taken away and fees 
paid within fifteen days after the dat.e of this notice, I will 
.:-ell th� same at public Yend1u•: to Uie highest biclde1· in casl1. 
at (state }>lace, which must be where town meetings are usual-
ly held,) at .... o'clock. in the .... noon of that day. 

Da.tt>d at ......... this .... day of ...... , A. D. 18 .. 

Pound Master. 

Fcm-y OF lb:POHT en,· SuPE1tv1so.us. 

Th� >;Upenisors of the town of ........ , county of .......... l·'orrnorr .. 1•· pr,rt <''CJl<'fV • 

and 'i'erritory of Dakota, respectfully report that guide posts ,or� 
arc erected ancl maintained in the places following, and none 
other in said town, viz: ( G-i ,·e particular description of each 
place.) 'fhe supervisors are of opini01� that guide post� 
ought to be erected and maintained in the following places b1 
said town, and that there are no other places where snrh guide 
posts will be necessary or convenient: ............. . 

natPrl ...........• <\. D .• 18 .. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .  . 

. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .

. . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . ' 
. Supervisor�. 

OATH oF P1msoN DELIVERING PAPERS� &c. 

You do solemn},., swear (or affirm) that vou baYe delin:•red oath e:r l!"r• J � . eon drlnenni;to me as ( state office,) all records, boo_ks ��� papers in yo'tir ps.pm. «c. 
possession, or under yom· control� .belonging to said office of 

.......... ·., he1·etofore held by you. So help yon Go<l. 
Approvecl, January 10t11: _18'7R 

16 
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